

City of San Pablo

Council Chambers 1000 Gateway Avenue San Pablo, CA 94806 (510) 215-3000 www.SanPabloCA.gov

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: #17-0052 Version: 1 Name:

Type: RESOLUTIONS Status: Consent Calendar

File created: 1/23/2017 In control: City Council
On agenda: 3/6/2017 Final action: 3/7/2017

Title: RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO (1) AUTHORIZING THE CITY

MANAGER TO AMEND A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$16,500 WITH MILLER PACIFIC

ENGINEERING GROUP FOR GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW AND DESIGN SERVICES; (2) AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND A CONTRACT WITH GHILOTTI BROS., INC. FOR AN ADDITIONAL \$202,764; AND (3) APPROPRIATING \$131,729 WHICH INCLUDES A 10%

CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FROM FISCAL YEAR 2016/17 GENERAL FUND DESIGNATED RESERVES FOR HILLSIDE STABILIZATION AND GEOTECH STUDIES/ IMPROVEMENTS TO NORTH ARLINGTON BOULEVARD ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT (320-3200-43600-NAR-

EMR)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RESO 2017-041 North Arlington Miller Pacific & Ghilotti Bros NAR-EMR, 2. Ghilotti Bros Inc 16408

- COR # 04 - North Arlington Emergency Slide Repair Work, 3. North Arlington Wall Plans Miller Pacific 1696.016 PLANS, 4. North Arlington PAVING REPAIR PLAN2, 5. North Arlington Specs 1691.016 - 2270 SLOPE PROTECTION EROSION CONTROL, 6. North Arlington Specs 1691.016 -

2362 DRILLED CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE PIERS

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

PREPARED BY: BARBARA HAWKINS DATE OF MEETING: 03/06/17

SUBJECT:

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO (1) AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$16,500 WITH MILLER PACIFIC ENGINEERING GROUP FOR GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW AND DESIGN SERVICES; (2) AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AMEND A CONTRACT WITH GHILOTTI BROS., INC. FOR AN ADDITIONAL \$202,764; AND (3) APPROPRIATING \$131,729 WHICH INCLUDES A 10% CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FROM FISCAL YEAR 2016/17 GENERAL FUND DESIGNATED RESERVES FOR HILLSIDE STABILIZATION AND GEOTECH STUDIES/ IMPROVEMENTS TO NORTH ARLINGTON BOULEVARD ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT (320-3200-43600-NAR-EMR)

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION

Adopt Resolution.

COMPLIANCE STATEMENTS

Hillside stabilization/hazard mitigation is an adopted policy item under the FY 2015-17 City Council Priority Workplan, effective October 1, 2016.

CEQA Compliance Statement

File #: #17-0052, Version: 1

This project is categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act. Section 15301 of the CEQA Regulations, Existing Facilities.

BACKGROUND

North Arlington Boulevard is in close proximity to the Hayward fault with unstable soils and a steep slope. In November, while inspecting EBMUD pipe work within the City right of way, staff observed extensive cracking in the street. Staff has been proactive in monitoring the area and has noticed the cracks have gotten larger since they were first observed. It is not possible to determine the cause of damage at this time but given the seismic action in the area, earth movement is one of the possibilities.

Given the weather predictions for rain during December 2016 and January 2017, the City tasked Miller Pacific Engineering Group, the City's on-call geotechnical consultant, to conduct a geotechnical investigation of the site. Miller Pacific had prepared a design for a similar job in San Anselmo with a pier and grade beam design. That project was constructed by Ghilotti Bros Inc, who is currently under contract with the City for resurfacing and related road work. Ghilotti Bros Inc. was awarded a contract for street work on 6/6/2016 for \$1,523,959. There is a balance of \$87,535 in project contingency (PAV-016) that can be applied towards the Ghilotti Bros. contract.

It was thought the City could issue a change order to Ghilotti Bros to rehabilitate North Arlington using the same design. Unfortunately, the results of the geotechnical analysis indicated a new design was needed.

The cost for geotechnical investigation, design, construction observation and testing by Miller Pacific Engineering is \$16,500, increasing this on-call contract to \$36,500. The cost for a larger grade beam and pier wall as well as road reconstruction by Ghilotti Bros., Inc. is \$184,331. Adding a 10% contingency of \$18,433 increases total authorized funding to \$202,764. The proposed repair to North Arlington is similar in scope to the existing contract with Ghilotti Bros. with the addition of the beam and pier wall and is 11% of the existing contract. Thus it is reasonable and consistent with competitive bidding requirements to amend the existing contract for similar work that is less than 25% of the existing contract.

City staff will be managing and providing construction inspection for Ghilotti Bros Inc. work. Miller Pacific Engineering Group will be providing construction oversight as design engineers on an asneeded basis during the project.

FISCAL IMPACT

The \$16,500 amendment to the Miller Pacific contract plus the new grade beam, pier wall and road reconstruction work for \$202,764 by Ghilotti Bros., Inc., totals \$219,264 in new needed funding. With an available balance of \$87,535 in a previous Ghilotti Bros. pavement project (PAV-016), there is a funding shortfall of \$131,729. Staff recommends \$131,729 be appropriated from FY 2016/17 General Fund Designated Reserves (100-0000-0000) allocated for Hillside Stabilization and Geotech Studies/Improvements to the North Arlington Boulevard Rehabilitation Project (320-3200-43600-NAR-EMR).